Date in the following table:

Date of initial
announcement Description

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds Actual use of proceeds

18 May 2009 Placing of new

Shares

HK$17.98 million General working

capital of the

Group

As to approximately

HK$4.18 million was

utilised as general

working capital and

as to approximately

HK$12.38 million

was used to increase

Group’s investment in

PRC subsidiaries

- 12 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Save as disclosed above, the Company confirmed that it has not conducted any other

equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest

Practicable Date.

5. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below the table depicting the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the Issue

Mandate assuming no Shares will be issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to the date of the SGM:

 As at the Upon full utilisation
Name of Shareholders Latest Practicable Date of the Issue Mandate
 Shares  %  Shares  %

Mr. Li Ge, a Director (Note) 388,530,000  28.06  388,530,000  23.38

 –  –  –  –

Public Shareholders 996,269,970  71.94  996,269,970  59.95

Shares that may be issued under

 the New General Mandate –  –  276,959,994  16.67

Total 1,384,799,970  100.00  1,661,759,964  100.00

Note:

As to 351,518,000 Shares held by Mr. Li Ge are held through True Allied Assets Limited.

Shareholders should be aware that the Current Issue Mandate will be revoked upon

approval at the SGM by the Independent Shareholders of the Issue Mandate which will be and

continue to be in force until the earliest of (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting

of the Company; or (ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under this resolution

by ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders in general meeting; or (iii) the expiration

of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the